
    
    

    
    

    

    
    
    
      
    
    zeitschrift für orthopädie und ihre grenzgebiete


    
    
    
      
    
    130470



    

      

  
    	
          
            DE
          
        
	
          EN
        
	
        
          Home
        
      
	
        Products
        	
            
              Journals
            
          
	
            
              Books
            
          
	
            
              Book Series
            
          


        

      
	
        Service
        	
            
              Library Service
            
          


        

      
	
        Help
      
	
        
          Contact
        
      
	
        
          Portal
        
      


  

  
    
    
      
        Zeitschrift für Orthopädie und Unfallchirurgie
      
    

    

  
    
    
      
        
          Full-text search
        

      

      	Full-text search
	Author Search
	Title Search
	DOI Search
	Metadata Search


    

    
    
    
    
  




  

  
    


  



  	
	
	
	
	
	
        
          Journal
        
        	
                More About This Journal
              
	
                Editorial Board
              
	
                Table of Contents
              
	
                German National License
              
	
                Imprint
              
	
                Media
              


      
	
        
          Authors
        
        	
                Instructions for Authors
              
	
                Submit a Manuscript
              


      
	
          
            Subscription
          
          	
                  Subscription Information & Contacts
                
	
                  Institutional Licencing
                


        
	
        
        
        
          
        
          
            Job Board
            
          
        
          
        
          
        
        	
                Job Opportunities
              


      
	
        
        
        
          
        
          
            PharmaMarket
            
          
        
          
        
          
        
        	
                PharmaMarket
              


      





    	
        
        
        
        
        
        
          
          
            
              Not Logged In
            
             
              Login
            
            
              	
                  
                    
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        Username or e-mail address: 
                        
                      

                      
                        Password:
                        
                      

                      
                        
                      

                      Forgot Access Data?
                      
                        Register Now
                      
                      
                        OpenAthens/Shibboleth Login
                      
                    

                  
                


            

          
        
        

        

      
	
        
        
          Shopping Cart
        
        









        
        
      


  

  
    
      
    

    
    
      
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
      
        
          
        

      
    
  




      

      

      
        




  



  

  
    
    
      [image: ]
      
    

    
    
      
        
          
          
          
          
            Year (Archive)
            
              
                
                  1987
                

              

              	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2024
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2023
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2022
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2021
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2020
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2019
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2018
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2017
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2016
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2015
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2014
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2013
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2012
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2011
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2010
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2009
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2008
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2007
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2006
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2005
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2004
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2003
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2002
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2001
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2000
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1999
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1998
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1997
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1996
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1995
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1994
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1993
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1992
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1991
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1990
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1989
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1988
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1987
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1986
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1985
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1984
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1983
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1982
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1981
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1980
                      
                    


            

          

          
          
          
            Issues
            

          

        


        	
                Table of Contents
              
	
            
              
                Current Issue
              
            
          


      
    

    
    
      

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
        
        
      

    
  



    
    
    

    

    

    
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
    
      
    
      
        
      
    
      
        
          
            
              Related Journals
            

            
              	
                      
                        

                        
                          Aktuelle Rheumatologie
                        

                      
                    


            

          

        
      
    
      
        
          
            
              Related Books
            

            
              	
                      
                        

                        
                          Orthopädie: Allgemein
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Chirurgie: Unfallchirurgie
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Orthopädie: Operative Orthopädie
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Acupuncture/TCM
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Health guide: back and intervertebral disc
                        

                      
                    


            

          

        
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
  

    
  

  
  
  






  
  

  
    

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
      
    
  



    


  

    

    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    

    
    
    

    
      
        
          Subscribe to RSS

          Please copy the URL and add it into your RSS Feed Reader.

          
          https://www.thieme-connect.de/rss/thieme/en/10.1055-s-00000100.xml
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
        [bookmark: saveLink]
      
    

    
      
        
      

      
        
      

      
        
          Share / Bookmark

          Facebook
          X
          Linkedin
          Weibo
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
          
              
          
      
    

    

    

    
      
        
        
          
          
          
        
      
    
  


  
    
      
        
          
            
              Download PDF
            
          
        
      

      
        
          
            
          
        
      

    

  

  

  
  
    
  
  




    
    
Z Orthop Unfall 1987; 125(2): 125-128
DOI: 10.1055/s-2008-1044899

 


© 1987 F. Enke Verlag Stuttgart
Skoliosebehandlung mit LEOS (Laterale Elektrische Oberflächen-Stimulation)

Treatment of Scoliosis with LESS (Lateral Electric Surface Stimulation)F. Machacek, H. Neugebauer, B. Kabas

	Orthopädisches Krankenhaus der Stadt Wien-Gersthof





Further Information


Publication History

Publication Date:
18 March 2008 (online)










Also available at[image: ]





	
Abstract

	
PDF (1157 kb)




 

[image: SFX Search]


PDF Download Buy Article Permissions and Reprints



[image: ]


        
Zusammenfassung

        
Es wird über unsere 5jährige Erfahrung mit der LEOS-Methode an 85 Patienten berichtet.


        
Bei leichten Skoliosen bis 25° sowie bei rechtzeitigem Beginn, womöglich vor dem 12. Lebensjahr des Patienten, scheint uns die Methode nützlich zu sein und stellt eine echte Bereicherung unserer konservativen Behandlungsmöglichkeiten dar.


        
Erfolge bei Skoliosen über 25° Cobb, wie sie von anderen Autoren berichtet werden, konnten wir nicht erzielen.


        
Eine technische Verbesserung der zur Verfügung stehenden Geräte wäre wünschenswert.


        
Um LEOS als Routinemethode anwenden zu können, wäre allerdings notwendig, daß in den Schulen rechtzeitig Frühdiagnosen gestellt werden.


      
        
Abstract

        
This paper reports on the authors, five-year experience with the LESS method in 85 patients.


        
In mild cases, with scoliosis of up to 25°, and with timely commencement of therapy, if possible before the patient reaches age 12, the method appears useful and represents a genuine addition to available methods of conservative treatment.


        
In contrast to reports by other authors, no successes were achieved in scolioses of over 25° Cobb.


        
Technical improvement of the available apparatus would be desirable.


        
In order to be able to use LESS routinely early diagnosis in schools would be necessary.
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